
Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 

# 6 

The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and Quincy Engineering, Inc. (“CONTRACTOR”) 
enter into this agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below.  In consideration of the mutual 
promises set forth herein, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Existing Contract.

a. Initial Contract.

COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract,
dated December 7, 2010.

b. Prior Amendments.  (Check one.)
[   ] The initial contract previously has not been amended.   
[] The initial contract previously has been amended. The date(s) of prior 

amendments are as follows: February 7, 2012, June 4, 2013, June 2, 2015,  May 
23, 2017, and February 18, 2020. 

c. Incorporation of Original Contract.

The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter
collectively referred to as the “original contract”) are attached to this amendment as
Exhibit 1 and made a part of this amended contract.

2. Purpose of this Amendment.

The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following
particulars:
a. Term of the Contract. (Check one.)

[   ] The term of the original contract is not modified. 
[] The term of the original contract (Exhibit 1) is extended from the current 

expiration date of  June 30, 2022 , to a new expiration date of December 31.2024. 

b. Scope of Services. (Check one.)
[   ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.  
[] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as 

specified below: (Check one.) 

[] The services specified in the original contract are modified only as 
specified below: 

Modified Scope of Services: 

(Insert modified or new services.) 

Attachment A (Scope of Services) to the original contract, as previously 
amended (Exhibit 1), for services related to the Panoche Road Bridge over 
Tres Pinos Creek – Br. No. 43C-0027, requires further amendment, based 
on the following changes in the project: 

• Design changes in scope for the CEQA document from an Initial
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) to a Focused



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

Environmental Impact Report (Focused EIR). 
• Additional Project Management services are required, in order to 

coordinate through environmental approval. 
 

The following assumptions have been made regarding this amendment to 
Attachment A (Scope of Services) to the original contract, as previously 
amended (Exhibit 1): 

• A separate amendment request will be made to finalize the PS&E 
and obtain resource agency permits when environmental clearance 
is imminent (i.e. during circulation of the draft Focused EIR, in 
compliance with CEQA).  Specifically: 
➢ Task 4:  Preliminary Geotechnical Investigations:  Additional 

work will be identified in final design.  Additional analysis for 
the change in retaining wall type (from spread footing to 
soldier-pile) will be required in the next phase.  This will be 
defined in the next amendment to this contract. 

➢ Final Design Phase:  An amendment for the final design tasks 
will be submitted concurrent with the completion of the 
NEPA/CEQA approvals, as appropriate. 

 

Preliminary Design Phase Tasks 1, 6.4, 6.4.1, 6.4.2, 6.4.3, 6.4.4, 6.4.5, 

and 6.4.6, as set forth in Attachment A (Scope of Services) to the 

original contract, as previously amended (Exhibit 1), are hereby 

further amended, and Preliminary Design Phase Tasks 6.4.7, 6.4.8, 

and 6.6 are hereby added to Attachment A (Exhibit 1), to add 

additional services as specified below.  Except as expressly modified in 

this amendment, all other tasks, remain in full force and effect: 

 
THE PANOCHE ROAD BRIDGE OVER TRES PINOS CREEK – 
BR. NO. 43C-0027 
 
CONTRACTOR shall provide additional services relating to project 
management services, preparation of plans and specifications, and 
estimates (bid documents) in accordance with Caltrans Design Standards 
and Specifications, environmental services to obtain environmental 
clearance for both the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and 
the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), and obtaining all 
necessary permits from the Local, State and Federal regulatory agencies 
for the replacement and construction of the new Panoche Road Bridge 
No. 43C-0025 at the Tres Pinos Creek Crossing, more particularly 
described as follows: 
 
Task 1: Field Review/Kickoff Meeting and Project Management: 
 
Additional Project Management - Due to delay in the project schedule, 
additional coordination with the COUNTY is required.  Project 
Management effort is based on CEQA clearance completed by September 
2022. 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

 
CONTRACTOR’S subcontractor, LSA, will undertake a variety of general 
project management tasks throughout the process of preparing the 
environmental documentation and coordinating with the COUNTY, 
including the coordination of day-to-day activities associated with the 
project and monitoring the project scope, budget, and schedule. Task 1 
also includes regular client contact, contract management, assistance to 
team members, and development of products. LSA will also provide 
assistance in coordinating with the Environmental Document and Project 
Report. LSA will provide written documentation of all substantive project 
developments in the form of client emails and/or phone conversation 
records, and will follow up on submittals to outside parties and conduct 
coordination as necessary to ensure efficient and timely review.  
 
CONTRACTOR, and CONTRACTOR’s subcontractor, LSA, will attend 
up to nine (9) project development team meetings, including two (2) in-
person meetings with; the remaining seven (7) taking place via conference 
call, associated with preparation of the Focused EIR. LSA will also attend 
one public information meeting during the public review of the 
environmental document.  
 
Task 6:  APE Map & Environmental Documents/Studies: 
 
In 2019, when CONTRACTOR’s subcontractor, LSA, initially provided a 
scope of work to prepare an IS/MND, it was assumed that any significant 
environmental impact that may occur during implementation (i.e., 
construction and operation) of the project would be less than significant 
after mitigation. Since 2019, LSA and the COUNTY have been 
coordinating with the adjacent landowner who owns the spring box that 
supplies water to his property and that may be significantly impacted by 
the project. While studies have been completed to determine the 
hydrologic origin of the spring box, it cannot be definitively determined 
whether adjacent work on the bridge, and specifically work in the creek, 
would negatively impact the spring box. This remains a concern to the 
adjacent landowner, additionally, some alternatives that might avoid 
impacts to the spring box, such as design of a weir, were previously 
considered but rejected because it was determined that such alternatives 
would result in significant impacts to biological resources. The redesigned 
project necessitates a Focused Environmental Impact Report (EIR) to 
more thoroughly address the potential impacts to biological and 
hydrological resources from project implementation. The revisions to 
Tasks 6.4 and 6.6 will be valid through March 2022, after which time 
further amendment, including re-scoping and/or a budget adjustment, may 
be required, based on a project schedule of up to 18 months from the 
Notice to Proceed. 
 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

CONTRACTOR’S Engineering staff will review the various deliverables 
for technical accuracy and provide response to public comment for 
technical issues.  
 
Task 6.4:  CEQA Document – Focused EIR: 
 
Due to activities that may affect a source of water critical for the adjacent 
property owner, CEQA clearance requires the preparation of a Focused 
EIR. The Focused EIR will focus on the discussion of biology and 
hydrology. For NEPA, it is still anticipated that the project could be 
cleared under the existing approach, a Categorical Exclusion (CE) with 
supporting technical studies.  
 
CONTRACTOR’s subcontractor, LSA, will prepare a Focused EIR for the 
project, replacing LSA’s existing scope for preparation of an IS/MND. 
Two (2) Build and one (1) No Build alternatives will be considered for the 
environmental document. 
 
Tasks 6.4.1 through 6.4.6 of Attachment A (Scope of Services) to the 
original contract, as previously amended (Exhibit 1), are hereby further 
amended, and Tasks 6.4.7 and 6.4.8 are hereby added to Attachment A, all 
amended and new Tasks to read as follows: 
 
Task 6.4.1: Notice of Preparation  
CONTRACTOR’s subcontractor, LSA will prepare a Notice of 
Preparation (NOP) for distribution by the COUNTY. The NOP will also 
include an Initial Study (IS) to screen out impacts that are less than 
significant or that can be mitigated to below a level of significance. 
Following the 30-day review period, LSA will review any comments 
received on the NOP and the IS and will make recommendations 
regarding necessary scope and budget revisions. LSA will prepare an 
electronic copy of the NOP/IS for distribution to the State Clearinghouse 
and the COUNTY. LSA will also prepare a Notice of Completion (NOC) 
for filing the NOP/IS with the State Clearinghouse.  
 

Deliverables: NOP, including IS (electronic copy) 

NOC (electronic copy)  
 
Task 6.4.2: Administrative Draft EIR  

 

CONTRACTOR’S Subcontractor, LSA, will prepare an Administrative 
Draft Focused EIR based on the following setting, impacts, and mitigation 
measures, focused on biological and hydrological resources. LSA will 
submit an electronic copy of the Administrative Draft Focused EIR for 
COUNTY review and comment. LSA will meet with or call COUNTY’S 
staff, as necessary, to discuss comments on the Administrative Draft.  
 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

Setting, Impacts, and Mitigation Measures  

The setting, impacts, and mitigation measures for biological and 
hydrological resources will be incorporated into the Administrative Draft 
Focused EIR. The impact analysis will clearly describe the affected 
environment and the environmental consequences of project 
implementation. The significance thresholds will be clearly stated and will 
be used to determine impacts. Where relevant, impacts will be separately 
identified by their occurrence during either the construction or operation 
periods. A set of feasible mitigation measures (as well as the residual 
impacts or effects of each measure) will be identified. 
 

Deliverable: Administrative Draft Focused EIR (electronic 

copy)  

 

Task 6.4.3: Screencheck Draft Focused EIR  
Based on a single set of consolidated and non-contradictory comments, 
CONTRACTOR’S Subcontractor, LSA, will revise the Administrative 
Draft EIR and prepare a Screencheck Draft Focused EIR for final review 
by the COUNTY. LSA has budgeted up to 12 hours to respond to 
COUNTY’S comments on the Screencheck Draft Focused EIR. Electronic 
files (.doc/.pdf) of the Screencheck Draft Focused EIR will be provided 
for review by the COUNTY to verify that all requested changes have been 
made and that all appendix materials, references, and final graphics are 
acceptable.  
 

Deliverable: Screencheck Draft Focused EIR (electronic copy)  
 
Task 6.4.4: Public Review Draft Focused EIR  
CONTRACTOR’S Subcontractor, LSA, will revise the Screencheck Draft 
Focused EIR, working from a single set of consolidated and non-
contradictory comments. LSA had budgeted up to 8 hours to respond to 
COUNTY’S comments. Hard copies and CD copies of the Draft Focused 
EIR will be distributed to responsible agencies, the public, and the State 
Clearinghouse. LSA will be responsible for distribution of the Draft 
Focused EIR to the State Clearinghouse as well as State agencies as 
directed by the COUNTY. LSA will prepare a Notice of Availability 
(NOA) and Notice of Completion (NOC) for filing the Draft Focused EIR 
with the State Clearinghouse as well as the summary form and write-up 
for the newspaper. The COUNTY will be responsible for running the 
newspaper advertisements and for payment of the California Department 
of Fish and Wildlife filing fee.  
 

Deliverable: Public Review Draft Focused EIR (electronic 

copy)  
 
Task 6.4.5: Response to Comments on Draft Focused EIR  
CONTRACTOR’S Subcontractor, LSA, will formulate responses to each 
comment on the Draft Focused EIR, including review period comments 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

received from the public, organizations, and agencies. LSA has budgeted 
50 hours for responses to a modest number of comments from the public. 
An administrative draft of the responses will be provided together with the 
following: (1) a list of persons, organizations, and public agencies that 
commented on the Draft Focused EIR; (2) written comments received and 
minutes of any public hearing where verbal comments were received; (3) 
responses to environmental comments raised in the review process; and 
(4) any necessary text, table, or figure changes to the Draft Focused EIR. 
LSA will prepare written responses to comments received on the Draft 
Focused EIR and will prepare the Preliminary Final Focused EIR.  
 

Deliverable: Responses to Comments on Draft Focused EIR 

(electronic copy)  
 
Task 6.4.6: Final Focused EIR  
CONTRACTOR’S Subcontractor, LSA, will incorporate the final, non-
contradictory comments and responses into the Final Focused EIR and 
will submit an electronic copy of the approved document for distribution 
by the COUNTY and agencies that commented on the Draft Focused EIR. 
LSA has budgeted six (6) hours of its professional staff’s time, to respond 
to the COUNTY’S comments. 
 

Deliverable: Final Focused EIR (electronic copy)  
 
Task 6.4.7: CEQA Findings of Fact/Statement of Overriding 

Consideration  
CONTRACTOR’S Subcontractor, LSA, will prepare the Findings of Fact 
and a Statement of Overriding Considerations. The Findings will include a 
record of proceedings for the COUNTY’S decision on the project; a 
summary description of the project; identification of the project’s potential 
environmental effects that were determined not to be significant, and do 
not require mitigation; identification of potentially significant effects of 
the project which were determined to be mitigated to a less-than-
significant level; identification of significant impacts that cannot be 
mitigated to a less-than-significant level even though all feasible 
mitigation measures have been identified and incorporated into the 
project; cumulative effects; feasibility of project alternatives; and a 
Statement of Overriding Considerations.  
 

Deliverable: CEQA Findings of Fact/Statement of Overriding 

Considerations (electronic copy)  
 
Task 6.4.8: Preparation of Mitigation Monitoring Reporting Program  
CONTRACTOR’S Subcontractor, LSA, will prepare the Mitigation 
Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP). The MMRP will be 
prepared for use by the COUNTY. The MMRP will include all mitigation 
measures that have been identified and incorporated into the project, and 
will identify the following components of each mitigation measure: the 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

timing of implementation, the implementation party, the monitoring 
schedule and party, and the performance criteria.  
 

Deliverables: Mitigation Monitoring Reporting Program 

(electronic copy)  
 
Attachment A (Scope of Services) to the original contract, as 

previously amended (Exhibit 1), is hereby further amended to add an 

additional Task 6.6 to the Preliminary Design Phase, to read as 

follows: 

 

Task 6.6 Revised Hazardous Waste Initial Site Assessment and Phase 2 
Testing: 
 
CONTRACTOR’S Subcontractor, Parikh, will prepare an update of the 
Phase I Initial Site Assessment study report for the proposed Panoche 
Road Bridge replacement project in San Benito County, California. The 
previous study is almost a decade old and much of the data review and 
study is superseded. Caltrans requires an updated report. Generally, the 
ASTM recommends a 1.0-mile radius for the data search. The ISA study 
will be prepared to identify potentially hazardous waste sites and evaluate 
environmental factors that may have impacted the soil and groundwater 
quality within the project limits. The study will include data collection and 
documents research including historical land use based on study of aerial 
photographs and other relevant documents. The data research will be 
ordered from Environmental Data Research Inc. (EDR Inc.) for the 
proposed project. No field exploration and/or testing are included in this 
phase of the work. Geocon, as a subconsultant to Parikh, and who 
performed the original Phase 2 testing and prepared the report, will 
prepare an update letter that compares the 2014 results to the revised 
Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) that came out in 2019.  
 

Deliverables:  Phase I ISA Report- Updated  
Phase 2 Letter addressing updated ESLs  

 

All other provisions of Attachment A to the original contract, as 

previously amended (Exhibit 1), shall remain the same. 

 
 [    ] The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety 

and replaced with the following services: 
 

New Scope of Services: 

(Insert new services.) 
 

c. Payment Terms. (Check one.) 
[   ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified. 
[] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as specified 

below: (Check one.)  



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

 
[] The payment terms are modified only as specified below: 

 

Modified Payment Terms: 

(Insert modified or new payment terms.) 
 

Paragraph B-3 (Compensation) of Attachment B (Payment Schedule) 

to the original contract as previously amended (Exhibit 1) is hereby 

further amended to add additional compensation in the amount of 

$136,250.00 for services rendered pursuant to this amendment, for a 

total contract value not to exceed $859,384.25, as follows: 
 

Original Contract: $396,995.60 
First Amendment:   $17,350.00 
Second Amendment:   $123,097.65 
Third Amendment:   $0.00 
Fourth Amendment:   $0.00 
Fifth Amendment:   $185,691.00 
Sixth Amendment: $ 136,250.00 
Total Not To Exceed: $859,384.25 

 
Accordingly, Paragraph B-3, as previously amended, is hereby 

further amended to read as follows: 

 

B-3.  COMPENSATION 

 
COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (Check one.) 

[   ] a total lump sum payment of $ , or 
[ ] a total sum not to exceed $859,384.25 , 

for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the 
original contract, as previously amended (Exhibit 1) and this 
amendment, and pursuant to any special compensation terms 
specified in paragraph B-4, as previously amended. 
 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

Paragraph B-4(C) (Special Compensation) of Attachment B (Payment 

Schedule) to the original contract, as previously amended (Exhibit 1), 

is hereby further amended as follows: 

 
The additional compensation for payment of additional services 
provided under this amended Tasks 1, 6.4 (inclusive of Tasks 6.4.1 
through 6.4.8), and 6.6 as set forth above, is comprised of the 
following amounts, at the applicable hourly rates set forth in 
Attachment B-1 to the original contract, as previously amended 
(Exhibit 1): 

 
Panoche Road Bridge Contract Amendment No. 6 

Budget Breakdown by Activity/Task 

 
Task 1 - Additional Project Management $35,443.00  
Task 6.4 – CEQA Document Focused EIR  $87,277.00  
Task 6.6 – Hazardous Waste ISA Phase 2 $11,574.00  
Direct Costs and Escalation  $1,956.00  
Total Amendment #6 -  $136,250.00 

 
Revised cost proposals and Local Assistance Procedures Manual 
Exhibit 10-H1 forms are attached hereto and incorporated into the 
original contract, as previously amended (Exhibit 1), as 
Attachment B-1. 

 

All other provisions of Attachment B to the original contract, as 

previously amended (Exhibit 1), shall remain the same. 

 

[    ] The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the 
following payment terms: 

New Payment Terms: 

(Insert new payment terms.) 
 

B-1.  BILLING 
 
Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this 
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis:  (Check one.) 

[   ] One month in arrears. 
[   ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in 

the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment. 
[   ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

 

B-2.  PAYMENT 
 
Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address 
specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from 
the invoice date. 
 





Cost Proposal

TASKS P
rin

ci
pa

l E
ng

.

S
en

io
r P

M

S
en

io
r E

ng
.

A
ss

oc
 E

ng
.

A
ss

is
t E

ng
. I

A
ss

is
t E

ng
. I

A
ss

is
t E

ng
. I

A
dm

in
 A

ss
t

Q
u

in
c
y
 T

o
ta

l 
H

o
u

rs

Q
ui

nc
y 

To
ta

l L
ab

or
 

D
ol

la
rs

Q
ui

nc
y 

La
bo

r

Q
ui

nc
y 

P
ro

fit

Q
ui

nc
y 

N
LF

 B
ud

ge
t

L
S

A

P
a

ri
k
h

G
e

o
c
o

n

S
u

b
c
o

n
s
u

lt
a

n
t 

S
u

b
to

ta
l

RM CD SMc AM BH AK Mdi PJ Direct Labor

Labor+OH 

Multiplier Fee Multiplier

Actual Labor 

Multiplier

No. Initial Hourly Rate $86.54 $90.00 $74.00 $63.70 $37.00 $43.00 $38.85 $41.00 

2.7571 10% 3.0328

1 Project Management/Project Meetings 60 16 16 4 96 $7,767 $21,415 $2,141.49 $23,556 $11,887 $11,887

6.4 Focused EIR 0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 $0

Notice of Preparation 4 2 2 8 $635 $1,752 $175.19 $1,927 $6,973 $6,973

Admin Draft EIR 6 4 8 16 34 $1,938 $5,342 $534.22 $5,876 $26,096 $26,096

Screencheck Draft EIR 2 4 6 $435 $1,199 $119.88 $1,319 $9,965 $9,965

Public Review Draft EIR 2 2 $127 $351 $35.13 $386 $8,836 $8,836

Response to Comments on Draft EIR 4 4 4 12 $911 $2,511 $251.12 $2,762 $9,047 $9,047

Final EIR 2 2 $127 $351 $35.13 $386 $7,334 $7,334

CEQA Findings of Fact/Statement of 

Overriding Considerations 2 2 4 $307 $848 $84.75 $932 $2,174 $2,174

MMRP 4 4 8 $615 $1,695 $169.51 $1,865 $1,398 $1,398

6.6
Initial Site Asessment and Phase 2 Haz 

Mats Updates 4 4 $360 $993 $99.26 $1,092 $8,982 $1,500 $10,482

$0 $0

Subtotal- Hours 0 86 26 44 16 0 0 4 176 $13,222.80 $36,456.58 $3,645.66 $40,102.24 0

Estimated Salary Increases for Multi-Year Project $501.14 $1,381.70 $138.17 $1,519.87
Other Direct Costs $436.00 0
Total Cost $0 $7,740 $1,924 $2,803 $592 $0 $0 $164 $13,223 $13,724 $37,838 $3,784 $42,058 $83,710 $8,982 $1,500 $94,192

Amendment 6 - Focused EIR

Project Name: Panoche Road Bridge Replacement FEIR

Panoche Amend 6 Budget October 2021 Project 1 Hrs 10/29/2021

ATTACHMENT B-1 - AMENDMENT #6 - SCOPE OF WORK



Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT 10-H
Cost Proposal 

X Prime Consultant Subconsultant
Consultant   

Project Name  

Project No.  Contract No.  Date  10/15/2021

Name Initials Hours Total

Russell Moore RM 0 86.54$        -$              

* Carolyn Davis CD 86 90.00$        7,740.00$     

Scott McCauley SMc 26 74.00$        1,924.00$     

Andrew Mitchell AM 44 63.70$        2,802.80$     

Brent Harrison BH 16 37.00$        592.00$        

Andrew Kotalik AK 0 43.00$        -$              

Mark Dixon Mdi 0 38.85$        -$              

Phyllis Jordan PJ 4 41.00$        164.00$        

blank 0 -$            -$              

blank 0 -$            -$              

blank 0 -$            -$              

blank 0 -$            -$              

blank 0 -$            -$              

blank 0 -$            -$              

blank 0 -$            -$              

blank 0 -$            -$              

176 13,222.80$   

LABOR COSTS
a)

b)   (see calculation page attached)
c) TOTAL DIRECT LABOR COSTS [(a) + (b)] $13,723.94

INDIRECT COSTS
d) e) Total Fringe Benefits [(c) x (d)] $5,352.34

f) g) Overhead [(c) x (f)] $18,762.00

h) i) Gen & Admin [(c) x (h)] $0.00

j) TOTAL INDIRECT COSTS [(e) + (g) + (i)] $24,114.34

FIXED FEE
k) l) TOTAL FIXED FEE [(c) + (j)] x (k)  $3,783.83

 CONSULTANT'S OTHER DIRECT COSTS (ODC)
Travel (@ active IRS mileage rate) 600 miles @ $336.00

Pier Diem/ Hotel days @ $0.00

Delivery 0 @ $0.00

Vendor Reproduction

Vellum @ $0.00

81/2 X 11 Reproduction @ $0.00

11 X 17 Reproduction @ $0.00

Mounting Boards for Presentations 2 @ $100.00

Newsletters (Translation and printing) @ $0.00

Subtotal Vendor Reproduction $100.00

Title Report 0 @ $0.00

Miscellaneous $0.00

m) TOTAL OTHER DIRECT COSTS  $436.00 $436.00

n) SUBCONSULTANT COSTS (attach detailed cost proposal for each subconsultant )
LSA

Parikh

Geocon

0

0

0

0

0

0

$94,191.82

o) TOTAL COST [(c) + (j) + (l) + (m) + (n)] 

NOTES:

1. Key personnel marked with an asterisk (*).

2. Employees subject to prevailing wage marked with two asterisks (**).

3. Anticipated salary increases calculation (Item"b") on attached page.

4. Note:  Invoices will be based upon actual QEI hourly rates plus overhead at 175.71%

plus prorated portion of fixed fee.  Subconsultant and Direct Costs will be billed at actual cost.

The overhead rate (ICR) shall remain fixed for the contract duration or until both parties agree

to modify the rate in writing.

$0.00

$0.00

$94,191.82

$1,500.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

0

Exhibit 10‑H1  Cost Proposal
Actual Cost-Plus-Fixed Fee Contracts

Subtotal Direct Labor Costs

DIRECT LABOR

Classification/Title

Principal Eng.

Senior PM

Senior Eng.

Assoc Eng.

Admin Asst

Panoche Road Bridge Replacement FEIR

$136,249.93

Overhead (Rate: 136.71%):

General Administration (Rate: 0.0%):

$13,222.80

$501.14Estimated Salary Increases for Multi-Year Project

$83,709.76

$8,982.06

Assist Eng. I

Initial 
Hourly Rate

$0.560

$150.00

$20.00

$0.00

$50.00

Quincy Engineering, Inc.

Fixed Fee (10.0%):

Assist Eng. I

Assist Eng. I

Range

$70-$120

$60-$120

$50-$100

$35-$70

$26-$46

$26-$46

$26-$46

$15-$52

Fringe Benefits (Rate: 39.00%):

Panoche Amend 6 Budget October 2021 LAPM 10-H P1 10/29/2021



Local Assistance Procedures Manual Exhibit 10-H

PAGE 2 OF 3

Consultant Contract No. 0 Date 10/15/2021

1.  Calculate Average Hourly Rate for 1st year of the contract (Direct Labor Subtotal divided by total hours)

Avg Hourly 5 Year Contract 
Rate Duration

 $          13,222.80 = $75.13 Year 1 Avg Hourly Rate

Proposed Escalation = 
Avg Hourly Rate 

Year 1 $75.13 + = $77.01 Year 1 Avg Hourly Rate
Year 2 $77.01 + = $80.86 Year 2 Avg Hourly Rate
Year 3 $80.86 + = $84.90 Year 3 Avg Hourly Rate
Year 4 $84.90 + = $89.15 Year 4 Avg Hourly Rate
Year 5 $89.15 + = $93.61 Year 5 Avg Hourly Rate

Total Hours 
per Year

Year 1 10.00% * = 17.6 Estimated Hours Year 1
Year 2 60.00% * = 105.6 Estimated Hours Year 2
Year 3 30.00% * = 52.8 Estimated Hours Year 3
Year 4 0.00% * = 0.0 Estimated Hours Year 4
Year 5 0.00% * = 0.0 Estimated Hours Year 5

Total 100% = 176.0

Year 1 $75.13 * = $1,322.28 Estimated Hours Year 1
Year 2 $77.01 * = $8,132.26 Estimated Hours Year 2
Year 3 $80.86 * = $4,269.41 Estimated Hours Year 3
Year 4 $84.90 * = $0.00 Estimated Hours Year 4
Year 5 $89.15 * = $0.00 Estimated Hours Year 5
 = $13,723.94 
 = $13,222.80 
 = $501.14 Transfer to Page 1

NOTES:
•        This assumes that an average of one half year will be worked at the rate on the cost proposal.

176

ACTUAL COST-PLUS-FIXED FEE CONTRACTS
(CALCULATIONS FOR ANTICIPATED SALARY INCREASES)

Quincy Engineering, Inc.
Panoche Road Bridge Replacement FEIR

Direct Labor Subtotal Total Hours
per Cost Proposal  per Cost Proposal

Estimated % Total Hours 

2.  Calculate hourly rate for all years (Increase the Average Hourly Rate for a year by proposed escalation %)

Proposed Escalation 
2.5%
5.0%

5.0%

5.0%

5.0%
5.0%

3.  Calculate estimated hours per year (Multiply estimate % each year by total hours)

Estimated hours  Cost per Year(calculated above) (calculated above)

Completed Each Year per Cost Proposal
176.0
176.0
176.0
176.0

 Direct Labor Subtotal before Escalation
Estimated total of Direct Labor Salary Increase 

EXHIBIT 10-H1  COST PROPOSAL

18
106
53
0
0

 Total Direct Labor Cost with Escalation

176.0
Total

4.  Calculate Total Costs including Escalation (Multiply Average Hourly Rate by the number of hours)

Avg Hourly Rate

LPP 15-01 January 14, 2015 



QCE2102.P

Quincy Engineering

Panoche Road Bridge - Focused EIR Augment

10/18/2021

Hourly Rate ($/ hour) $67.61 $47.21 $80.38 $55.65 $47.26 $34.88 $28.87 $45.11 $44.19 $25.48 $33.56

ICR: Overhead Rate

Profit

Multiplier

% in Year Escalation

50% Year 1 $220.87 $154.22 $262.58 $181.80 $154.39 $113.95 $94.31 $147.36 $144.36 $83.24 $109.63

50% Year 2 $231.91 $161.94 $275.71 $190.89 $162.11 $119.64 $99.03 $154.73 $151.58 $87.40 $115.11

100% Weighted Average $226.39 $158.08 $269.15 $186.34 $158.25 $116.79 $96.67 $151.05 $147.97 $85.32 $112.37
Phase 01

1.1 Notice of Preparation 2.0 4.0 32.0 8.0 0.5 8.0 54.5 $6,972.54
1.2 Administrative Draft EIR 8.0 18.0 6.0 24.0 80.0 20.0 16.0 1.0 20.0 193.0 $26,095.87
1.3 Screencheck Draft EIR 6.0 12.0 40.0 4.0 1.0 12.0 75.0 $9,965.05
1.4 Public Review Draft EIR 2.0 6.0 4.0 8.0 30.0 4.0 1.0 8.0 63.0 $8,836.16
1.5 Response to Comments on Draft EIR 4.0 8.0 2.0 6.0 40.0 0.5 6.0 66.5 $9,046.64
1.6 Final EIR 4.0 8.0 40.0 0.5 4.0 56.5 $7,334.11

1.7
CEQA Findings of Fact/Statement of Overriding 
Consideration

2.0 4.0 8.0 0.5 1.0 15.5 $2,174.48

1.8 Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program 1.0 2.0 6.0 0.5 1.0 10.5 $1,398.35
29.0 62.0 12.0 0.0 38.0 276.0 20.0 32.0 0.0 5.5 60.0 534.5 $71,823.20

Phase 02
2.1 Project Management 10.0 40.0 2.0 52.0 $8,883.03
2.2 Project Meetings 19.0 19.0 $3,003.53

10.0 59.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 71.0 $11,886.56

39.00 121.00 12.00 0.00 38.00 276.00 20.00 32.00 2.00 5.50 60.00 605.50 $83,709.76

Reproduction $0.00
Postage/Delivery $0.00

$0.00

Total $83,709.76

Total LSA FeesTo
ta

l L
SA

 H
ou

rs

196.98%

10.00%

Phase 01  Subtotal

3.2668

Phase 02  Subtotal

Bi
ol

og
y 

Pr
in

ci
pa

l/
PI

C 
(P

am
 

Re
ad

in
g)

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

er
(E

dw
ar

d 
H

em
in

g)
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 

Pr
in

ci
pa

l

As
so

ci
at

e

Se
ni

or
 T

ec
hn

ic
al

 S
ta

ff

Subtotal Labor:

Reimbursable Expenses

5%

As
si

st
an

t T
ec

hn
ic

al
 S

ta
ff

G
IS

/G
ra

ph
ic

s

O
ffi

ce
 A

ss
is

ta
nt

Pr
oj

ec
t A

ss
is

ta
nt

Te
ch

ni
ca

l S
ta

ff

Ad
m

in
/D

oc
um

en
t M

an
ag

em
en

t

LSA                        

Subtotal Reimbursable Expenses



10 26 21

PARIKH CONSULTANTS, INC.
Job No:    2011-107-ISA update

Client:     San Benito County
Task:       Phase I ISA Report Research Data Field Review Report Preparation Post Report

Project:   Panoche Road, San Benito County EDR & Maps Site Visit, Interviews Comments/Response

  Task 1.1   Task 1.2   Task 1.3   Task 1.4

UNIT HOURS SUB- HR COST HR COST HR COST HR COST

PERSONNEL RATE UNIT TOTALS

1.  Project Manager $104.21 4 $416.84   3 312.63 1 104.21

2.  Sen. Project Engineer $75.53 0 $0.00   0 0.00  

3.  Project Soils Engineer $69.76 0 $0.00   0 0.00  

4.  Staff Engineer $38.68 0 $0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

5.  Field Engineer $51.22 0 $0.00     

6. Project Geologist $46.68 54 $2,520.72 6 280.08 10 466.80 36 1680.48 2 93.36

7.  Engineering Draftsperson $40.62 1 $40.62   1 40.62  
DIRECT LABOR 59 $2,978.18 6 280.1 10 466.8 40 2033.7 3 197.6

OVERHEAD + FRINGES

(160.93% of direct labor) 4792.8 450.73 751.22 3,272.88 317.95

FIXED FEE

(10% of labor + overhead + fringes) 777.10 73.08 121.80 530.66 51.55

TOTAL LABOR COSTS 8,548.06$           

OTHER DIRECT COSTS

1.  Travel Mileage $0.56 150.0 84.00 0 0.00 150 84.00   

2.  EDR Report $350 1.0 350.00 1 350.00    

3.  Review of Aerial Photographs $300 0.0 0.00     

4.  Reproduction $50 0.0 0.00   0 0.00  

MILESTONE SUBTOTALS $1,153.89 $1,423.82 $5,837.27 $567.07

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 434.00$              

TOTAL THROUGH FINAL REPORT $8,982.06

No field exploration and testing included

Phase 1 Initial Site Assessment- update
Panoche Road Bridge Replacement



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

EXHIBIT 1 

TO AMENDMENT # 6  

 

 

 

 

 

 

ORIGINAL  

CONTRACT 
(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most 

recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.) 
 

 


































































































































































